-

0.
71

0.

71

-
0.

71

(d
)

P
ro

vi
si

on
s

f
37

2.
94

(2

30
.9

4)
14

2.
00

45

5.
12

(2

88
.8

0)
16

6.
32

(e

)
C

u
rr

en
t

ta
x

li
ab

il
it

ie
s,

 (
n

et
)

38
.1

7
-

38
.1

7
37

.0
7

-
37

.0
7

To
ta

l
cu

rr
en

t
li

ab
il

it
ie

s
1,

20
7.

75

(2
30

.9
4)

97
6.

81

1,
34

8.
66

(2

88
.4

5)
1,

06
0.

21

To
ta

l
eq

u
it

y
an

d
 l

ia
bi

li
ti

es
2,

46
5.

39

12
.1

0
2,

47
7.

49

3,
06

9.
63

30

.3
4

3,
09

9.
97

*
T

h
e

pr
ev

io
u

s
G

A
A

P
 fi

gu
re

s
h

av
e

be
en

 r
ec

la
ss

ifi
ed

 t
o

co
n

fo
rm

 t
o

In
d

A
S

pr
es

en
ta

ti
on

 r
eq

u
ir

em
en

ts
 f

or
 t

h
e

pu
rp

os
e

of
 t

h
is

 n
ot

e.`
in

 C
ro

re
s

Not

e

s
to

 fi

n
a

n
cial

 stat

e
m

e
n

ts

(co

n
ti

n
u

e
d

)

Annual Report 2016-17Britannia Industries Limited

148

Notes to standalone financial statements (continued)

		  Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2016

Year ended 31 March 2016

Note Previous
GAAP*

Adjustment
on transition

to Ind AS

Ind AS

I. Revenue from operations

Sale of goods / Income from operations g, h, i  7,872.74  7.82  7,880.56

Other operating income  80.06  -   80.06

 7,952.80  7.82  7,960.62

II. Other income  98.24  21.59  119.83

III. Total Income (I+II)  8,051.04  29.41  8,080.45

IV. Expenses:

Cost of materials consumed  3,798.29  13.77  3,812.06

Purchases of stock- in-trade  833.01  -   833.01

Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-
in- progress and stock- in-trade

 (7.12)  -   (7.12)

Excise duty i  -   228.92  228.92

Employee benefits expense j, k  214.37  1.87  216.24

Finance costs  1.25  -   1.25

Depreciation and amortisation expense  87.79  -   87.79

Other expenses g , l  1,993.56  (234.39)  1,759.17

Total expenses  6,921.15  10.17  6,931.32

V. Profit before tax (III-IV)  1,129.89  19.24  1,149.13

VI. Tax expense:

(i) Current tax  384.09  0.13  384.22

(ii) Deferred tax  (1.62)  3.22  1.60

 382.47  3.35  385.82

VII. Profit for the year (V-VI)  747.42  15.89  763.31

VIII. Other comprehensive income k

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to
statement of profit or loss

Remeasurements of the net defined benefit
liability/asset

 -   (0.38)  (0.38)

Income tax relating to items not to be reclassified
subsequently to statement of profit or loss

 -   0.13  0.13

Other comprehensive income, net of tax  -   (0.25)  (0.25)

IX. Total comprehensive income for the year (VII-VIII)  747.42  15.64  763.06

			   * The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements
for the purpose of this note.

` in Crores

149

Notes to standalone financial statements (continued)

Corporate Overview | Statutory Reports Financial Statements|

	N otes to the reconciliation

	 a.	 Investments:

		  Under the previous GAAP, investments in mutual funds were classified as non-current investments or
current investments based on the intended holding period and realisability. Non-current investments were
carried at cost less provision for other than temporary decline in the value of such investments. Current

[…]

ro
vi

si
on

s
f

37
8.

04

(2
30

.9
4)

14
7.

10

46
3.

83

(2
88

.8
0)

17
5.

03

(e

)
C

u
rr

en
t

ta
x

li
ab

il
it

ie
s,

 (
n

et
)

39
.0

8
-

39
.0

8
38

.5
5

-
38

.5
5

To
ta

l
cu

rr
en

t
li

ab
il

it
ie

s
1,

48
4.

33

(2
30

.8
9)

1,
25

3.
44

1,

61
8.

23

(2
88

.3
9)

1,
32

9.
84

To

ta
l

eq
u

it
y

an
d

 l
ia

bi
li

ti
es

2,
79

3.
35

16

.3
4

2,
80

9.
69

3,

45
7.

10

36
.8

1
3,

49
3.

91

*
T

h
e

pr
ev

io
u

s
G

A
A

P
 fi

gu
re

s
h

av
e

be
en

 r
ec

la
ss

ifi
ed

 t
o

co
n

fo
rm

 t
o

In
d

A
S

pr
es

en
ta

ti
on

 r
eq

u
ir

em
en

ts
 f

or
 t

h
e

pu
rp

os
e

of
 t

h
is

 n
ot

e.`
in

 C
ro

re
s

Not

e

s
to

 co

n

soli

d
at

e

d
 fi

n
a

n
cial

 stat

e
m

e
n

ts

(co

n
ti

n
u

e
d

)

Notes to consolidated financial statements (continued)

219

Corporate Overview | Statutory Reports Financial Statements|

		  Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2016

 Year ended 31 March 2016

Note Previous
GAAP*

Adjustment
on transition

to Ind AS

Ind AS

I. Revenue from operations
Sale of goods / Income from operations g, h, i  8,607.06  (52.70)  8,554.36
Other operating revenues  71.79  -   71.79

 8,678.85  (52.70)  8,626.15
II. Other income  99.98  24.37  124.35
III. Total Income (I+II)  8,778.83  (28.33)  8,750.50
IV. Expenses:

Cost of materials consumed  4,317.70  13.79  4,331.49
Purchase of stock-in-trade  685.50  -   685.50
Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-
progress and stock-in-trade

 (4.27)  -   (4.27)

Excise duty i  -   228.92  228.92
Employee benefits expense j, k  340.02  1.34  341.36
Finance costs  4.87  -   4.87
Depreciation and amortisation expense  113.41  -   113.41
Other expenses g  2,123.70  (294.94)  1,828.76
Total expenses  7,580.93  (50.89)  7,530.04

V. Profit before tax (III-IV)  1,197.90  22.56  1,220.46
VI. Tax expense:

(i) Current tax  396.34  0.32  396.66
(ii) Deferred tax  (4.37)  3.81  (0.56)

 391.97  (4.13)  396.10
VII. Profit for the year before share of profits of

associates (net) and non-controlling interest
(V-VI)

 805.93  18.43  824.36

Share of profit in associate accounted for using
the equity method

 0.22  -   0.22

VIII. Share of profit of equity accounted investees
(net of income tax)

0.22 -  0.22

IX. Profit for the year (VII+VIII)  806.15  18.43  824.58
X. Other comprehensive income k

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to
statement of profit or loss
Remeasurements of the net defined benefit
liability / asset

 -   (0.92)  (0.92)

Income tax relating to items not be reclassified
subsequently to statement of profit or loss

 -   0.32  0.32

Items that will be reclassified subsequently to
statement of profit or loss
Foreign currency translation reserve  -   3.38  3.38
Other comprehensive income, net of tax  -   2.78  2.78

 XI. Total Comprehensive Income for the year (IX+X)  806.15  21.21  827.36

` in Crores

Notes to consolidated financial statements (continued)

Annual Report 2016-17Britannia Industries Limited

220

` in Crores

 Year ended 31 March 2016

Note Previous
GAAP*

Adjustment
on transition

to Ind AS

Ind AS

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the Company  806.11  18.43  824.54
Non controlling interests  0.04  -   0.04
Profit for the year  806.15  18.43  824.58
Other comprehensive income attributable to:
Owners of the Company  -   2.78  2.78
Non controlling interests  -   -   -
Other comprehensive income for the year  -   2.78  2.78
Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Owners of the Company  806.11  21.21  827.32
Non controlling interests  0.04  -   0.04
Total comprehensive income for the year  806.15  21.21  827.36

			   * The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements
for the purpose of this note.

	N otes to the reconciliation

	 a.	 Investments:

		  Under the previous GAAP, investments in mutual funds were classified as non-current investments or
current investments based on the intended holding period and realisability. Non-current investments were
carried at cost less provision for other than temporary decline in the value of such investments. Current
investments were carried at lower of cost and fair value.